JP \$40.00 1168

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Randall Stepp	06/28/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stemp & Company, Inc.
Street Address:	#300, 1324 -17th Avenue S.W.
City:	Calgary
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2T 5S8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11689828

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)393-4431

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 727-538-4144

Email: s.lewellyn@bayareapatent.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen Lewellyn
Address Line 1: 13575 58th Street North

Address Line 2: 175

Address Line 4: Clearwater, FLORIDA 33760

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11.026

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen Lewellyn

Total Attachments: 1

source=11.026_Stepp_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019051 FRAME: 0769

ASSIGNMENT

I HEREBY DECLARE that I, Randall Stepp at post office address Site 6, Box 80, RR5, Calgary, AB, T2P 2G6, being an inventor in regards to a U.S. patent application with respect to a filter for cold air returns and cold air return grill which has been filed; and

WHEREAS, the following assignee is desirous of acquiring the following respective interests: Stemp & Company Inc. at the address of #300, 1324 - 17 th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2T 5S8, is desirous of acquiring a 100% interest; to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollar (\$10.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the assignees, the full and exclusive right to the said invention and any and all improvements thereon which we may make, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and any and all divisions, reissues continuations, and extensions thereof.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to the assignee(s), and facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the company, its successors and assigns, and to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries

Randáll Stepp

PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, CANADA

On this 28th day of June, 2006 before me the undersigned, appeared the above named inventor, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing agreement and acknowledged same to be their free act and deed for the purpose set forth in the instrument.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Calgary in the Province of Alberta

this 28th day of June A.D. 2006

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE

PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

CRAIG JOHN FAHLMAN NOTARY PUBLIC

RECORDED: 03/22/2007

1,\USERS\KARI\2006\6428\ASSIGNUS.wpd

PATENT REEL: 019051 FRAME: 0770